

No. 19-35460
(Consolidated with Nos. 19-35461 and 19-35462)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

LEAGUE OF CONSERVATION VOTERS, et al.,
Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the
United States, et al.,
Defendants/Appellants,

v.

AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE and STATE OF ALASKA
Intervenors/Defendants/Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA, ANCHORAGE DIVISION
No. 3:17-cv-00101 Hon. Sharon L. Gleason

INTERVENOR STATE OF ALASKA'S OPENING BRIEF

KEVIN G. CLARKSON
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Kathryn R. Vogel
Mark D. Tyler
Assistant Attorneys General
1031 W. 4th Ave, Ste. 200
(907) 269-5275
kathryn.vogel@alaska.gov
Attorneys for Intervenor/Defendant/Appellant
STATE OF ALASKA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	3
ISSUE PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. The text of Section 12(a) authorizes the President to revoke withdrawals.	5
A. The inclusion of “from time to time” in the phrase, “may, from time to time, withdraw” unambiguously gives the President flexibility to alter or end withdrawals.	6
B. Withdrawals are subject to change.....	14
C. When determining whether Section 12(a) is ambiguous, this Court should follow the lead of past Presidents who interpreted Section 12(a) to permit modification and termination.	21
II. The district court’s interpretation of Section 12(a) would improperly deprive Alaska of the benefits of OCSLA.....	23
A. Outer Continental Shelf exploration and development promotes job growth and creates revenue for local and state services.	25
B. OCS development benefits transportation infrastructure.....	26

CONCLUSION.....29

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Fruit Growers v. United States</i> , 105 F.2d 722 (9th Cir. 1939)	10
<i>Appeal of Granite State Elec. Co.</i> , 435 A.2d 119 (N.H. 1981)	9
<i>Ass’n of Cal. Ins. Cos. v. Jones</i> , 386 P.3d 1188 (Cal. 2017)	8
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2000)	6
<i>BP Pipelines (Alaska) Inc. v. State, Dept. of Revenue</i> , 327 P.3d 185 (Alaska 2014)	26
<i>BP Pipelines v. State, Dept. of Revenue</i> , 325 P.3d 478 (Alaska 2014)	27
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	6
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2028 (2015)	14
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Luce, Forward, Hamilton & Scripps</i> , 345 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Food and Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	18, 19
<i>Franklin Sugar Refining Co. v. United States</i> , 1 U.S. Cust. App. 242 (Ct. Cust. App. 1911)	10
<i>Gorbach v. Reno</i> , 219 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2000) (en banc)	19
<i>Grisar v. McDowell</i> , 73 U.S. 363 (1867)	16
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	6
<i>Hewitt v. Schultz</i> , 180 U.S. 139 (1901)	15
<i>Holsclaw v. Perkins</i> , 268 S.W.3d 376 (Ky. Ct. App. 2008)	17

Horton v. Botts,
164 S.W. 352 (Ky. 1914).....17

Illinois Cent. R.R. Co. v. United States,
1858 WL 4672 (Ct. Cl. 1858).....15
